IReturn to List of Scans||Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL P81 Inverted F Antenna, (2412 MHZz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[11:56:04 AM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

IVERTICAL

|Graph #1
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[ PSS ARy gy i
29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000
Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
71.81 29.9 40.0 -10.1 V 73.75 6.29 1.09
83.48 32.3 40.0 1.7V 7418 7.99 115
568.01 41.7 46.0 43 'V 68.38 18.642.93
647.79  39.8 46.0 -6.2 V 66.09 19.003.15
669.20 38.0 46.0 -80 V 64.47 18.903.21
688.66 36.4 46.0 -96 V 62.84 19.00 3.26
710.06 425 46.0 -35 V 68.84 19.203.32
799.57 405 46.0 -55 V 66.38 20.113.53

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

51.27 43.89
51.06 41.92
48.21 26.63
48.44 26.29
48.60 26.49
48.73 26.47
48.86 26.34
49.54 25.89

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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IReturn to List of Scans|Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL P81 Inverted F Antenna, (2412 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[12:00:08 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph #2
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[ PSS ARy gy i

29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
46.51 321 40.0 -79 H 7255 10.870.90
176.89 315 43.5 -12.0 H 70.13 9.62 158
53299 341 46.0 -119 H 61.87 17.662.85
568.01 400 46.0 -6.0 H 66.34 18.942.93
647.79  35.6 46.0 -10.4 H 61.85 19.043.15
669.20 34.0 46.0 -120 H 60.28 19.103.21
704.22  35.7 46.0 -10.3 H 62.33  18.903.30
799.57 401 46.0 -59 H 66.24 19.90 3.53

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.26 40.49
49.80 38.59
48.31 27.80
48.21 26.33
48.44 26.24
48.60 26.29
48.83 26.62
49.54 26.10

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL P81 Inverted F Antenna, (2437 MHZz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[12:18:02 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

IVERTICAL

|Graph #3

50.0- |l_
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[ PSS ARy gy i
29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
46.51 28.3 40.0 -11.7 V 69.40 10.240.90
75.70 30.5 40.0 95 V 7368 6.90 1.10
87.38 274 40.0 -126 V 68.59 858 1.17
213.86 31.6 435 -119 V 69.50 10.251.75
53299 349 46.0 -11.1 VvV 62.70 17.66 2.85
647.79 341 46.0 -119 V 60.42 19.00 3.15
710.06 336 46.0 -12.4 V 59.96 19.203.32
799.57 427 46.0 33 V 68.61 20.113.53

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.26 41.12
51.16 43.16
50.94 41.19
49.94 37.94
48.31 27.80
48.44 26.29
48.86 26.34
49.54 25.89

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL P81 Inverted F Antenna, (2437 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[12:22:08 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph # 4

50.0- |l_
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29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
46.51 294 40.0 -10.6 H 69.90 10.870.90
89.32 33.0 43.5 -105 H 7413 859 1.18
45320 319 46.0 -14.1 H 61.38 16.802.58
53299 330 46.0 -13.0 H 60.85 17.662.85
710.06  34.0 46.0 -120 H 60.51 19.003.32
799.57 40.8 46.0 -52 H 66.91 19.903.53
90854 326 46.0 -13.4 H 57.35 20.503.78
931.89 318 46.0 -14.2 H 55.95 20.703.83

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.26 40.49
50.8841.11
48.84 29.46
48.31 27.80
48.86 26.54
49.54 26.10
49.06 24.78
48.64 24.11

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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IReturn to List of Scans|Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL P81 Inverted F Antenna, (2462 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[12:34:18 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

IVERTICAL

|Graph #5

50.0- |l_

L —
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[ PSS ARy gy i

29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
46.51 27.8 40.0 -12.2 V 68.91 10.240.90
75.70 31.2 40.0 -88 V 7439 6.90 110
87.38 27.3 40.0 -12.7 V 6849 858 1.17
213.86 31.2 435 -12.3 V 69.11 10.251.75
53299 344 46.0 -11.6 V 62.23 17.662.85
647.79 352 46.0 -108 V 61.46 19.00 3.15
710.06 349 46.0 -11.1 VvV 61.26 19.203.32
79957 421 46.0 -39 V 67.99 20.113.53

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.26 41.12
51.16 43.16
50.94 41.19
49.94 37.94
48.31 27.80
48.44 26.29
48.86 26.34
49.54 25.89

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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IReturn to List of Scans|Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL P81 Inverted F Antenna, (2462 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[12:38:23 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph #6

50.0- |l_
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[ PSS ARy gy i

29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
46.51 32.3 40.0 -7.7 H 72.83 10.870.90
16521  30.1 43.5 -13.4 H 68.45 10.00 1.54
266.40 34.8 46.0 -11.2 H 68.98 13.781.97
45320 323 46.0 -13.7 H 61.77 16.802.58
53299 329 46.0 -13.1 H 60.71 17.66 2.85
710.06 324 46.0 -13.6 H 58.91 19.003.32
799.57 406 46.0 -54 H 66.74  19.90 3.53
931.89 325 46.0 -135 H 56.60 20.703.83

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.26 40.49
49.85 38.32
49.90 34.15
48.84 29.46
48.31 27.80
48.86 26.54
49.54 26.10
48.64 24.11

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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IReturn to List of Scans|Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL Q13 Externa Patch Antenna, (2412 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[1:42:05 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

IVERTICAL

|Graph #7

50.0- |l_

I —

0.0

20.0-

10.0-

0.0-
B i i

29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
30.95 35.2 40.0 -48 V 69.54 17.490.76
46.51 30.3 40.0 9.7 V 7140 10.240.90
75.70 33.2 40.0 -6.8 V 76.33 6.90 1.10
95.16 34.2 435 93 V 7404 9.62 1.21
453.20 327 46.0 -13.3 V 62.13 16.802.58
53299 331 46.0 -129 V 60.91 17.662.85
647.79  35.3 46.0 -10.7 V 61.63 19.003.15
79957 421 46.0 -39 V 68.01 20.113.53

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.5534.31
52.26 41.12
51.16 43.16
50.69 39.86
48.84 29.46
48.31 27.80
48.44 26.29
49.54 25.89

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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IReturn to List of Scans|Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL Q13 External Patch Antenna, (2412 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
2:08:20 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph #9
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29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
32.89 34.2 40.0 -58 H 69.05 16.970.78
46.51 28.9 40.0 -11.1 H 69.42 10.87 0.90
95.16 304 435 -13.1 H 70.30 9.63 1.21
184.67 35.1 43.5 -84 H 7404 922 161
53299 329 46.0 -13.1 H 60.66 17.66 2.85
710.06 331 46.0 -129 H 59.62 19.003.32
79957 410 46.0 50 H 67.08 19.903.53
908.54 334 46.0 -12.6 H 58.16 20.503.78

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.59 34.84
52.26 40.49
50.69 39.85
49.82 38.99
48.31 27.80
48.86 26.54
49.54 26.10
49.06 24.78

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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IReturn to List of Scans|Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL Q13 Externa Patch Antenna, (2437 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[2:18:31 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

) - IRes BW (kHz) 100|
o I — IVid BW (kHz) 100]
sl [Table Angle(s) All |
el |Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
e 200,300,400 |
el IVERTICAL
L L T e ER A T L L A |Graph#10
29 100 200 a0 400 S00 s00 Tao 200 Q00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant. Cable Amp All Factors

MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB dB dB

3289 356 400 -44 V 71.00 16.440.78 52.5935.37

4651 295 400 -105V 7064 10.240.90 52.2641.12

7570 319 400 -81 V 7506 690 1.10 51.1643.16

9516 348 435 -87 V 7467 962 1.21 50.6939.86

532.99 338 460 -122 V 61.58 17.662.85 48.3127.80

647.79 345 460 -115 V 60.79 19.003.15 48.4426.29

71006 382 460 -7.8 V 64.49 19.203.32 48.8626.34

79957 423 460 -37 V 68.21 20.113.53 49.5425.89

Equipment Description Model Number

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL Q13 External Patch Antenna, (2437 MHz)
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20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
2:22:35 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph # 11
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Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
32.89 34.6 40.0 -54 H 69.40 16.970.78
46.51 30.8 40.0 9.2 H 7131 10.870.90
89.32 325 43.5 -11.0 H 7359 859 1.18
184.67 330 435 -105 H 7204 922 161
266.40 334 46.0 -12.6 H 67.58 13.781.97
53299 333 46.0 -12.7 H 61.09 17.662.85
79957 412 46.0 -48 H 67.33 19.903.53
908,54  33.7 46.0 -12.3 H 5850 20.503.78

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.59 34.84
52.26 40.49
50.8841.11
49.82 38.99
49.90 34.15
48.31 27.80
49.54 26.10
49.06 24.78

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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IReturn to List of Scans|Previous Scan|[Next Scan|

Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL Q13 Externa Patch Antenna, (2462 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
2:41:26 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

) - IRes BW (kHz) 100|
o I — IVid BW (kHz) 100]
e [Table Angle(s) All |
ol |Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
e 200,300,400 |
el IVERTICAL
L L T e ER A T L L A |Graph#12
29 100 200 a0 400 S00 s00 Tao 200 Q00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant. Cable Amp All Factors

MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB dB dB

3095 358 400 -42 V 70.08 17.490.76 52.5534.31

4651 307 400 93 V 71.84 10.240.90 52.2641.12

7570 298 400 -102 V 7299 690 1.10 51.1643.16

9516 369 435 -66 V 7671 962 1.21 50.6939.86

40067 324 460 -136 V 63.42 15.852.42 49.3131.03

532.99 346 460 -114 V 62.38 17.662.85 48.3127.80

647.79 334 460 -126 V 50.70 19.003.15 48.4426.29

79957 416 460 -44 V 67.53 20.113.53 49.5425.89

Equipment Description Model Number

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL Q13 External Patch Antenna, (2462 MHZz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
2:45:32 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph # 13
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29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
32.89 34.3 40.0 -5.7 H 69.16 16.970.78
46.51 29.8 40.0 -10.2 H 70.30 10.870.90
89.32 31.6 435 -119 H 7266 859 1.18
165.21 301 435 -13.4 H 68.38 10.001.54
184.67 316 435 -119 H 70.62 9.22 161
266.40  32.7 46.0 -13.3 H 66.86 13.781.97
398.72 356 46.0 -10.4 H 67.06 15.502.42
79957 411 46.0 -49 H 67.18 19.903.53

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.59 34.84
52.26 40.49
50.8841.11
49.85 38.32
49.82 38.99
49.90 34.15
49.33 31.42
49.54 26.10

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL Q13 External Dipole Antenna, (2412 MH2z)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[5:28:37 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

) - IRes BW (kHz) 100|
o I — IVid BW (kHz) 100]
e [Table Angle(s) All |
ol |Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
e 200,300,400 |
el IVERTICAL

L L T e ER A T L L A |Graph#14

29 100 200 a0 400 S00 s00 Tao 200 Q00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant. Cable Amp All Factors

MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB dB dB

3095 360 400 -40 V 70.32 17.490.76 52.5534.31

4651 307 400 93 V 71.82 10.240.90 52.2641.12

7959 293 400 -107 V 71.87 7.44 1.12 51144258

9516 333 435 -102 V 7313 962 1.21 50.6939.86

26640 354 460 -106 V 69.39 13.921.97 49.90 34.02

647.79 395 460 -65 V 65.78 19.003.15 48.4426.29

669.20 349 460 -111 V 61.41 18.903.21 48.6026.49

79957 413 460 -47 V 67.23 20.113.53 49.5425.89

Equipment Description Model Number

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL Q13 External Dipole Antenna, (2412 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[5:32:42 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph # 15
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29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
32.89 34.4 40.0 -56 H 69.28 16.970.78
4457 30.2 40.0 -98 H 69.49 12.08 0.88
89.32 30.1 43.5 -134 H 7126 859 1.18
45320 31.2 46.0 -14.8 H 60.62 16.802.58
53299 335 46.0 -125 H 61.28 17.66 2.85
647.79 31.6 46.0 -144 H 57.88 19.04 3.15
799.57 383 46.0 -7.7 H 64.36  19.90 3.53
90854 319 46.0 -141 H 56.67 20.503.78

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.59 34.84
52.27 39.30
50.8841.11
48.84 29.46
48.31 27.80
48.44 26.24
49.54 26.10
49.06 24.78

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL Q13 External Dipole Antenna, (2437 MH2z)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[5:43:36 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |

) - IRes BW (kHz) 100|
o I — IVid BW (kHz) 100]
ol [Table Angle(s) All |
el |Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
e 200,300,400 |
el IVERTICAL

L L T e ER A T L L A |Graph#16

29 100 200 a0 400 S00 s00 Tao 200 Q00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant. Cable Amp All Factors

MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB dB dB

3289 363 400 -37 V 7170 16.440.78 52.5935.37

4651 302 400 98 V 7127 10.240.90 52.2641.12

8348 280 400 -120 V 69.90 7.99 1.15 51.0641.92

9516 339 435 -96 V 7373 962 1.21 50.6939.86

26640 348 460 -112 V 68.84 13.921.97 49.9034.02

532.99 343 460 -11.7 V 62.06 17.662.85 48.3127.80

647.79 349 460 -11.1 V 61.16 19.003.15 48.4426.29

79957 404 460 -56 V 66.29 20.113.53 49.5425.89

Equipment Description Model Number

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL Q13 External Dipole Antenna, (2437 MHz)

0.0-

20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
[5:47:40 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph # 17
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29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
32.89 34.7 40.0 -53 H 69.52 16.970.78
46.51 30.2 40.0 -98 H 70.66 10.87 0.90
89.32 314 435 -12.1 H 7252 859 1.18
398.72 331 46.0 -129 H 64.49 15.502.42
53299 322 46.0 -13.8 H 59.98 17.662.85
647.79 315 46.0 -145 H 57.75 19.04 3.15
79957 374 46.0 -86 H 63.50 19.903.53
90854 316 46.0 -14.4 H 56.36  20.50 3.78

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.59 34.84
52.26 40.49
50.8841.11
49.33 31.42
48.31 27.80
48.44 26.24
49.54 26.10
49.06 24.78

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

VERTICAL Q13 External Dipole Antenna, (2462 MHz)
a0 -
il [Mon, Dec 16, 2002|
| 6:17:12 PM |

|AutoScan 6.2M |
&0.0—
) - IRes BW (kHz) 100|
o I — IVid BW (kHz) 100]
s [Table Angle(s) All |
e |Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
e 200, 300,400 |
el IVERTICAL
SO0 e A A S R L AT ST |Graph#18
29 100 200 00 400 300 00 Too 200 200 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant. Cable Amp All Factors

MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB dB dB

3095 362 400 -38 V 7048 17.490.76 52.5534.31

4651 292 400 -108 V 70.30 10.240.90 52.26 41.12

6792 266 400 -134 V 7101 588 1.07 51.3644.41

8154 274 400 -126 V 69.68 7.72 1.14 51.1242.27

9516 333 435 -102 V 7320 962 1.21 50.6939.86

532.99 328 460 -132 V 60.63 17.662.85 48.3127.80

647.79 338 460 -122 V 60.11 19.003.15 48.4426.29

79957 385 460 -75 V 64.42 20.113.53 49.5425.89

Equipment Description Model Number

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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Evelyn 1

FCC ClassB

P50

HORIZONTAL Q13 External Dipole Antenna, (2462 MHz)
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20.0-

TO.O0-

&0.0-

IMon, Dec 16, 2002
6:22:19 PM |
|AutoScan 6.2M |
[Res BW (kHz) 100]
IVid BW (kHz) 100|
[Table Angle(s) All |
|Ant Hts, 100, 150 |
200, 300,400 |

[HORIZONTAL

|Graph # 19
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29 100 200 =00 400 200 &00 Too 200 S00 1000

Frequency Level Limit Delta Ht. AngleRaw  Ant.
MHz dBuV/mdBuv/mdB m Deg dBuv/mdB dB
32.89 34.8 40.0 -52 H 69.61 16.970.78
46.51 294 40.0 -10.6 H 69.89 10.87 0.90
89.32 29.6 43.5 -139 H 70.74 859 1.18
400.67 30.3 46.0 -15.7 H 61.65 1557242
45320 31.2 46.0 -14.8 H 60.71 16.802.58
71395 305 46.0 -155 H 56.95 19.08 3.33
799.57 369 46.0 91 H 62.95 19.903.53
90854 316 46.0 -14.4 H 56.37 20.503.78

Equipment Description Model Number

Cable Amp All Factors

dB dB

52.59 34.84
52.26 40.49
50.8841.11
49.31 31.32
48.84 29.46
48.89 26.48
49.54 26.10
49.06 24.78

Pagelof 1

Serial Number Last Calibration Next Calibration

Spectrum Analyzer R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Receiver R&SESIB 40 100105 23 May 2002
Spectrum Analyzer  HP 8566 E4662_E4663 7 May 2002
Antenna CBL6112B 2517 14 May 2002
Antenna Horn Antenna/3115 9205-3852 5 Sep 2000
Amplifier Penstock Amp 103 14 Jan 2002
Amplifier HP 8449B (1-26.5 GHz) 3008A00713 4 Mar 2002
Cable Tower 1 Cable primary 16 Aug 2002
Cable Huber & Suhner SF106 0.29 26 Apr 2002
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